











GREETINGS

In response to the University of Maryland Greenebaum Comprehensive Cancer
Center’'s (UMGCCC) request, Community Ministry of Prince George’s County, a human
service organization, and community health resource, assembled a multi-disciplinary
team to conduct this community cancer needs assessment. Covering UMGCCC's
catchment area in central Maryland, the goal was to describe the cancer-relevant
knowledge, beliefs, and priorities in a sample of people living in the ten (10) county
catchment area.

This team consisted of community members experienced in conducting cancer
research, survey development and data collection execution. Also included were an
undergraduate student, a media production executive and UMGCCC academic and
medical staff members. The team conducted the needed outreach, data collection,
analysis, and reporting to complete the number of surveys with the appropriate
demographic sampling of the population UMGCCC requested.

On behalf of Community Ministry of Prince George's County, thank you Professor
Cheryl L. Knott, Dr. Shana O. Ntiri, and UMGCCC'’s leadership team for the opportunity
to provide this service and to work collaboratively with your team in completing this
assessment and reporting the results.

For more information, visit https://www.cmpgc.com.

Sincerely,

Jimmie L. Slade, MMAS, MA

Director, Data Collection and Assessment Team
Executive Director

Community Ministry of Prince George’s County, Inc.
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The University of Maryland Marlene and Stewart Greenebaum Comprehensive Cancer
Center (UMGCCC) shows its commitment to the Maryland community by providing a
team-based approach to care, innovative clinical trials, education and support
services, and no-cost cancer screenings, diagnosis, and treatment through the
Baltimore City Cancer Program.

The Office of Community Outreach and Engagement (COE) was created to further
expand upon UMGCCC's effort in promoting cancer health equity. Our goal is to apply
community outreach and engagement strategies to inform UMGCCC research and
make an impact along the cancer continuum in the catchment area, with a particular
focus on eliminating cancer disparities.

For more information, visit https://www.umms.org/lumgccc/community.
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APPENDIX B - SURVEY
PROMOTION MATERIALS

UMGCCC Radio Campaign
https://vimeo.com/452449838

UMGCCC Survey Video
https://vimeo.com/489981541
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APPENDIX B

The University of Maryland Greenebaum Comprehensive Cancer
Center (UMGCCC)
is conducting a community health survey.

The information from the survey will help the UMGCCC to better
understand the needs of Marylanders living in our service area and
will be used to develop future cancer education, outreach,
treatment and research activities.

Are you...

Between the ages of 18 — 88?

A resident of one of these Maryland counties: Anne Arundel, Baltimore/Baltimore City,
Carroll, Charles, Frederick, Harford, Howard, Montgomery, Prince George’s, or
Washington?

e Willing to complete a 10 minute survey about wellness and cancer in your community?

For a limited time,
~ Complete the survey at: the first 50
bit.ly/marylandhealthsurvey participants per
county, who
For more information contact: °°mp|9te_"“;]e
marylandhealthsurv mail.com SUIVEY Wit
arylandhealthsurvey@gmail.co offered 2 S15 gift
card.
UNIVERSITY o MARYLANID
COMPé‘EHENSIVE CANCER CENTER IRB#
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Data Tables by County

Appendix C - Additional Data Tables

Types of cancer affecting communities most, by county

Prostate

Overall

Anne
Arundel

Baltimore

Carroll

Charles

Frederick

Harford

Howard | Montgomery

Prince
George’s

63%

Washington

Breast 26% 36% 28% 44%

Lung 42% 32% 41% 39% 45% 40% 37%
Colorectal | 41% 47% 32% 45% 34% 35% 46%
Skin 35% 26% 23% 42% 36% 39% 38% 13% 25%
Pancreatic | 18% 15% 9% 24% 14% 18% 20% 18% 14% 33% 23%
Cervical 12% 6% 25% 2% 10% 22% 6% 8% 11% 21% 6%
Other 4% 2% 3% 0% 2% 6% 2% 3% 8% 6% 4%

N=577 for the “Overall” Column. Percentages may not sum to 100, as participants were able to select responses from multiple categories. Color scale
indicates the order of responses in each county.
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Factors contributing most to cancer, by county

Anne Baltimore Prince
Overall City/ Carroll Charles Frederick Harford Howard | Montgomery , Washington
Arundel County George’s

Tobacco
Genetics/
Family
histo
Obesity
Environment
Lack of
physical 32% 31% 37% 25%
activit
Lacking 27% 23% 20% 14% 22% 21% 33% 38% 12%
healthcare
Alcohol 25% 15% 20% 16% 15% 24% 32% 27% 17%
Lacking
cancer 20% 11% 23% 14% 16% 17% 18% 22% 33% 4%
information

0%
Other 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 7% 8%
N=577 for the “Overall” Column. Percentages may not sum to 100, as participants were able to select responses from multiple categories. Color scale indicates
the order of responses in each county.
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Barriers to cancer screening, by county

Baltimore
City/
County

Howard | Montgomery Gigilgcee’s

Overall Carroll Charles Frederick Harford Washington

Worry about
finding cancer

Fear of screening
pain

Fear that screening
may cause cancer

22% 31%

transportation

Too busy 15% 21%
Embarrassment 26% 17% 27% 28%

Inconvenient 21% 21% 31% 12% 14% 9% 23% 16% 25% 13%
clinic hours

Other 6% 0% 6% 0% 4% 2% 10% 8% 19% 0%
N=577 for the “Overall” Column. Percentages may not sum to 100, as participants were able to select responses from multiple categories. Color scale
indicates the order of responses in each county.
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Cancer educational priorities, by county

Anne

Baltimore

Overall Arundel | Citv/Coun Carroll Charles | Frederick | Harford | Howard |Montgomery George’s

information

25% 25% 22% 18% 28% 22% 30% 29% 22%
Cancer facts
icree‘.““g/ Early 21% 19% 11% 10% 18% 24% 17% 23%

etection

11% 13% 5% 8% 6% 13% 6% 3%
Treatable

4% 6% 6% 2% 0% 3% 7% 0%
Resources

Prince

25%

Washington

27%

N=577 for the “Overall” Column. Percentages may not sum to 100, as participants were able to select responses from multiple categories. Color scale indicates the

order of responses in each county.
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Missed a medical appointment due to COVID, by county

Prince
George’s

Washington

Anne Baltimore
Overall City/ Carroll Charles Frederick Harford Howard Montgomery
Arundel
County
37% 26% 42% 40% 34% 37% 28% 21% 48%

Yes
N=577 for the “Overall” Column. Color scale indicates the order of responses in each county.

Type of medical appointment missed due to COVID, by county

Prince
Montgomery George’s

Overall Charles Frederick Harford Washington

Regular follow-up
for existing
condition

Cancer screening

Check- 37% 33% 33% 21%
up/physical exam
Urgent need
(pain/injury or 16% 18% 5% 23% 9% 21% 23% 16% 13% 13% 11%
illness)

5% 3% 8% 0% 9% 0% 3% 4% 8% 17% 6%
Other
N=365 for the “Overall” column since 212 participants had not had a cancelled appointment. Percentages may not sum to 100, as participants were able to select
responses from multiple categories. Color scale indicates the order of responses in each county.
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Ever had a Telehealth appointment, by county
Anne Baltimore . Prince .
Overall Arundel City/County Carroll Charles Frederick Harford Howard Montgomery George’s Washington
No 27% 30% 27% 24% 28% 28% 24% 29% 30% 29% 21%
Yes
N=577 for the “Overall” Column. Color scale indicates the order of responses in each county.
Ever received a text message from a healthcare provider, by county
Anne Baltimore . Prince .
Overall Arundel City/County Carroll Charles Frederick Harford Howard Montgomery George’s Washington
No 33% 34% 23% 44% 42% 31% 43% 32% 23% 19% 42%
Yes
N=577 for the “Overall” Column. Color scale indicates the order of responses in each county.
Interest in text messages from healthcare providers, by county
Anne Baltimore . Prince .
Overall Arundel City/Coun Carroll Charles Frederick | Harford | Howard | Montgomery George’s Washington

Appointment
reminder

Screening
information

Screening
preparation

Screening results

30%

28%

Cancer information

28%

15%

Prefer no text

10%

8%

6%

24%

35%

26%

33%

35%

38%

29%

35%

24%

13%

23%

38%

33%

23%

10%

16%

7%

15%

15%

10%

4%

N=577 for the “Overall” Column. Percentages may not sum to 100, as participants were able to select responses from multiple categories. Color scale indicates
the order of responses in each county.

UMGCCC COE // Community Cancer Needs Assessment // Page 52



Data Tables by Education

Types of cancer affecting communities most, by education
Overall No college degree

4-year degree

Prostate 53%
Breast 32%

Lung 42% 38% 48%
Colorectal 41% 39% 43%
Skin 35% 38% 30%
Pancreatic 18% 19% 17%
Cervical 12% 6% 21%
Other 4% 2% 7%

N=577 for the “Overall” Column. Percentages may not sum to 100, as participants were able
to select responses from multiple categories. Color scale indicates the order of responses by
education category.

Factors contributing most to cancer, by education

Overall N(()igorlieege 4-year degree

Tobacco

Genetics/ Family history 54% 46%

Obesity 47% 43% 53%
Environment 43% 43% 43%
Lack of physical activity 40% 37% 45%
Lacking healthcare 27% 15% 42%
Alcohol 25% 17% 35%
Lacking cancer information 20% 10% 35%
Other 2% 1% 4%

N=577 for the “Overall” Column. Percentages may not sum to 100, as participants were able
to select responses from multiple categories. Color scale indicates the order of responses by

education category.
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Barriers to cancer screening, by education

Overall chlgorlizge 4-year degree

Worry about finding cancer

Fear of screening pain 43% 46% 38%
Fear that screening may cause cancer 34% 38% 28%
Lack of transportation 34% 39% 26%
Too busy 33% 18% 53%
Cost 27% 14% 45%
Embarrassment 26% 24% 29%
Inconvenient clinic hours 21% 13% 32%
Other 6% 2% 10%

N=577 for the “Overall” Column. Percentages may not sum to 100, as participants were able
to select responses from multiple categories. Color scale indicates the order of responses by

education category.

Cancer educational priorities, by education

Prevention information

Cancer facts

Overall

25%

No college
degree

4-year degree

28%

25%

23%

Screening/ Early detection 21% 9%
Treatable 11% 6% 17%
Resources 4% 1% 8%

N=577 for the “Overall” Column. Percentages may not sum to 100, as participants were able
to select responses from multiple categories. Color scale indicates the order of responses by

education category.
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Missed a medical appointment due to COVID, by education

Overall

No college degree

4-year degree

No
Yes

category.

37%

30%

N=577 for the “Overall” Column. Color scale indicates the order of responses by education

46%

Type of medical appointment missed due to COVID, by education

Regular follow-up for existing condition

Cancer screening

No college
degree

4-year degree

46%
42%

Check-up/physical exam 37% 24%
Urgent need (pain/injury or illness) 16% 20% 8%
Other 5% 1% 13%

N=365 for the “Overall” column since 212 participants had not had a cancelled appointment.
Percentages may not sum to 100, as participants were able to select responses from multiple
categories. Color scale indicates the order of responses by education category.

Ever had a Telehealth appointment, by education

Overall

No college degree

4-year degree

No

category.

27%

22%

ve | o | e | ew

N=577 for the “Overall” Column. Color scale indicates the order of responses by education

34%
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Ever received a text message from a healthcare provider, by education

Overall No college degree 4-year degree

No 33% 42% 20%

Yes
N=577 for the “Overall” Column. Color scale indicates the order of responses by education
category.

Interest in text messages from healthcare providers, by education

Overall No college degree 4-year degree

Appointment reminder

45%

Screening information

Screening preparation 46% 43%
Screening results 30% 33% 26%
Cancer information 28% 22% 35%
Prefer no text 10% 7% 13%

N=577 for the “Overall” Column. Percentages may not sum to 100, as participants were able to
select responses from multiple categories. Color scale indicates the order of responses by
education category.
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Additional Items

Women can protect themselves against breast cancer by:

Limiting alcohol use (no more than one drink per day) 73.8%
Maintaining healthy weight 71.4%
Exercising regularly 67.1%
Other 13.5%

N=577. Percentages may not sum to 100, as participants were able to select
responses from multiple categories.

If a man has prostate cancer, he is likely to die from it.

strongly disagree 6.8%
disagree 36.4%
neutral 26.9%
Agree 25.8%
strongly agree 4.2%
N=577.
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I am hesitant to tell my doctor that I smoke
when he/she asks me about smoking.
Valid Total

Percent Percent
strongly disagree 12.6 8.7
disagree 23.2 15.9
neutral 22.2 15.3
agree 354 24.3
strongly agree 6.6 4.5
Total 100.0 68.6
N/A, I do not smoke 314
Full Total 100
N=577. N=396 for valid percentage column to
exclude 181 nonsmokers.

If you had cancer and a health professional asked
you to take part in a research study to test a new
cancer drug, would you agree to participate?
strongly disagree 2.9%
disagree 25.6%
neutral 31.0%
agree 35.0%
strongly agree 5.4%
N=577.
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If a person has cancer and they are infected
with C. Difficile, the impact on their health is
worse than it would be in a person without
cancer.
Valid Total

Percent Percent
strongly 1.6% 1.4
disagree
disagree 15.7% 13.9
neutral 16.5% 14.6
agree 49.2% 43.5
strongly agree 17.1% 15.1
Total 100.0% 88.5
not sure 11.6
Full Total 100
N=577. N=510 for valid percentage column to
exclude 67 “not sure” responses.

UMGCCC COE // Community Cancer Needs Assessment // Page 59









	UMGCCC Report Page 1
	UMGCCC Report Page 2
	UMGCCC Report Page 3
	UMGCCC Report Page 4
	UMGCCC Report Page 5
	UMGCCC Report Page 6
	UMGCCC Report Page 7
	UMGCCC Report Page 8
	UMGCCC Report Page 9
	UMGCCC Report Page 10
	UMGCCC Report Page 11
	UMGCCC Report Page 12
	UMGCCC Report Page 13
	UMGCCC Report Page 14
	UMGCCC Report Page 15
	UMGCCC Report Page 16
	UMGCCC Report Page 19
	UMGCCC Report Page 20
	UMGCCC Report Page 21
	UMGCCC Report Page 22
	UMGCCC Report Page 23
	UMGCCC Report Page 24
	UMGCCC Report Page 25
	UMGCCC Report Page 26
	UMGCCC Report Page 27
	UMGCCC Report Page 30
	UMGCCC Report Page 31
	UMGCCC Report Page 33
	UMGCCC Report Page 34
	UMGCCC Report Page 35
	UMGCCC Report Page 36
	UMGCCC Report Page 37
	UMGCCC Report Page 38
	UMGCCC Report Page 40
	UMGCCC Report Page 41
	UMGCCC Report Page 42
	UMGCCC Report Page 43
	UMGCCC Report Page 44
	UMGCCC Report Page 45
	UMGCCC Report Page 46
	UMGCCC Needs Assessment Report Appendix C Tables
	UMGCCC Report Page 47
	UMGCCC Report Page Back



